Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Capital management
Year ended 30 June 2015
Capital management
This section outlines how the Group manages its capital and
related financing costs.

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital
includes:

- issued capital;
- debt facilities; and
- other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of

the parent.

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern;
- continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits

for other stakeholders;
- maintain an efficient capital structure to reduce the cost

of capital; and
- ensure all covenants are complied with.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell
assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio.
This ratio is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities
(including deferred payment obligations) less cash, divided
by total assets adjusted for market value, net of cash and
cash equivalents less intangible assets. At 30 June 2015, the
bank covenant gearing ratio was 23.8% (2014: 29.8%).

16. Borrowings and derivative financial instruments

Net debt
 2015 2014
 $’000 $’000

Borrowings – Current 65,825  50,639
Borrowings – Non-current 169,100  244,907
Total borrowings* 234,925  295,546
Cash and cash equivalents (57,723) (38,783)
Net debt 177,202  256,763

* Excludes vendor financing. Refer note 13 for vendor
financing on deferred payment terms.

Recognition and measurement
Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of
transaction costs incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently
measured at amortised cost.  Any difference between the
proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption
amount is recognised in the statement of profit or loss over
the period of the borrowings using the effective interest
method.

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash
flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand,

[…]

fixed rates that are lower than those available if the Group
borrowed at fixed rates directly.  Under the interest rate
swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at
specified intervals (mainly monthly), the difference between
fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts
calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal
amounts.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and receivables are
carried at amortised cost.  They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in AASB 7.

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates in existence at balance
date, and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning
of the financial year and held constant throughout the
reporting period.  A 50 basis point increase or decrease used
in the interest rate sensitivity analysis was determined based
on the level of debt that was renewed and forecasters’
economic expectations and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

At 30 June 2015, the Group had the following mix of financial
assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates:

2015 2014

   $’000 $’000

Financial assets
  Cash and cash equivalents

(floating) 57,723  38,783

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (floating) (110,784) (154,928)

Interest rate swap (3,390) (3,285)

Net movement  (56,451) (119,430)

The potential impact of a change in interest rates by +/-50
basis points on profit and equity has been tabulated below:

Post-tax profits
Increase/(decrease)

Equity
Increase/(decrease)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

- 50 basis points 186 406 198 395

+50 basis points (186) (406) (198) (395)

51

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Capital management
Year ended 30 June 2015

17. Contributed equity and reserves

a. Movements in ordinary share capital

Date Details Number of Shares $’000
30 June 2013 Opening balance 429,008,507 325,193
1 July 2013 Capital raising1 2,978,261 3,425
11 October  2013 Vested Performance rights less transactions costs 1,402,580 (13)
 Deferred tax credit recognised in equity (note 8) - 4
 Movement for the year 4,380,841 3,416

30 June 2014 Closing balance 433,389,348 328,609
22 September 2014 Vested Performance rights less transaction costs 1,292,657 (6)
31 October 2014 Dividend reinvestment plan 3,905,709 4,608
14 November 2014 Institutional placement less transaction costs2 36,036,036 38,539
12 December 2014 Share purchase plan3 3,923,628 4,306
22 December 2014 Capital raising4 6,306,306 6,946
30 April 2015 Dividend reinvestment plan5 2,135,489 2,489
 Deferred tax credit recognised in equity - 471
 Movement for the year 53,599,825 57,353
30 June 2015 Closing balance 486,989,173 385,962

1. In July 2013, the Company issued 2,978,261 shares to participating eligible shareholders under the Peet Share Purchase Plan (SPP).
2. In November 2014 the Company completed an institutional placement of 36,036,036 ordinary shares at an issue price of $1.11 per share.
3. In December 2014, the Company issued 3,923,628 at an issue price of $1.11 per share to participating eligible shareholders under the Peet Share Purchase Plan

(SPP).
4. In December 2014, the Company issued 6,306,306 shares at an issue price of $1.11 per share under a conditional placement to Scorpio Nominees Pty Ltd (a